historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be

reasonable under the circumstances. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a

material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are outlined

below.

Fair value of unlisted investments

The Sub-Fund holds a number of quoted debt securities that are valued by reference to broker quotes as at 31

December 2018 and 31 December 2017. In determining the fair value of such investments, the Management

exercises judgment and estimates on the quantity and quality of pricing sources used. Broker quotes as

obtained from the pricing sources may be indicative and not executable or binding. As such, broker quotes do

not necessarily indicate the price at which the security could actually be traded as at 31 December 2018 and 31

December 2017. Actual transacted prices may differ from the quotes provided by the brokers. The

Management considers that in the absence of any other reliable market sources, the broker quotes available to

them reflect the best estimate of fair value.

 As at 31 December 2017

 Previously reported
HKD

Adjustments
HKD

Restated
HKD

Establishment costs payable 2,803 1,200,422 1,203,225

Net assets attributable to unitholders  104,599,919 (1,200,422) 103,399,497

 For the period from 10 March 2017 (date of inception) to 31
December 2017

 Previously reported

HKD
Adjustments

HKD
Restated

HKD

Establishment cost (294,726) (1,200,422) (1,495,148)

Total comprehensive income (61,327,879) (1,200,422) (62,528,301)

CSOP HANG SENG CHINA ENTERPRISES INDEX DAILY (-1X) INVERSE PRODUCT

(A SUB-FUND OF CSOP LEVERAGED AND INVERSE SERIES)

 20

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5. NUMBER OF UNITS IN ISSUE AND NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO UNITHOLDERS PER
 UNIT

The Sub-Fund’s capital is represented by the units in the Sub-Fund, and shown as “net assets attributable to

unitholders” in the statement of financial position. Subscriptions and redemptions of units during the year

ended 31 December 2018 and the period from 10 March 2017 (date of inception) to 31 December 2017 are

shown in the statement of changes in net assets attributable to unitholders. In order to achieve the investment